1	۸ D:11	
2		
3		SENATE BILL 91
4		
5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
6	J 1	
7		
8 9		Entitled
9 10	AN ACT TO MODIFY THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE NORTH CENTRAL	
10	ARKANSAS DISTRICT FAIR AND LIVESTOCK SHOW; AND FOR	
12	OTHER PURPOSES.	
13		
14	Subtitle	
15	AN ACT TO MODIFY THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE	
16	NORTH CENTRAL ARKANSAS DISTRICT FAIR AND	
17	LI VESTOCK SHOW.	
18		
19	9	
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21	1	
22	2 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 2-36-306 is a	mended to read as follows:
23	3 2-36-306. North Central Arkansas Distri	ct Fair and Livestock Show.
24	4 (a) There is established a district li	vestock show to be known as the
25	5 "North Central Arkansas District Fair and Liv	estock Show" and to be located in
26	6 Izard County.	
27	7 (b) Counties composing the North Centr	al Arkansas District Fair and
28	8 Livestock Show district shall be Cleburne Cou	inty, Fulton County, Izard County,
29	9 Sharp County, and Stone County <u>, and Van Buren</u>	County.
30	0 (c) The North Central Arkansas Distric	t Fair and Livestock Show shall
31	enjoy the same privileges and status as previously established district	
32	livestock shows in the State of Arkansas.	
33		ral Arkansas District Fair Board,
34	to be composed of ten (10) <u>twelve (12)</u> members. Two (2) members shall be	
35	selected from each county. One (1) member in each county shall be selected by	
36	the Livestock Show Association in the county, and one (1) shall be selected by	

RRS088

the Arkansas Farm Bureau Federation, Inc. (2) The members of the board shall serve four-year terms. Any vacancies arising in the board membership shall be filled in the same manner as were the original appointments. The terms of the initial members of the board shall be determined by lot so that the term of three (3) members expire each year.